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Introduction
CB: # SONMDT3_NPN
- Work on R3-237787
- Discuss the open issue
(moderator - ZTE)
Summary of offline disc R3-237788
For the Chairman’s Notes
Agree R3-237787.
No consensus on removing the SNPN TAI Based MDT and SNPN Cell Based MDT over NG/Xn AP.
Discussion
Issue 1: Whether the PNI NPN Area Scope for MDT IE shall be ignored in absence for the Area Scope for MDT IE over Xn. 
Please check draft R3-237787 in the folder.

Issue 2: Remove the SNPN TAI Based MDT and SNPN Cell Based MDT over NG/Xn.
Since NR CGI and TAI is unique in a PLMN, [R3-237515] thinks the operator can already use the legacy structure consisting of a list of NR CGIs and a list of TAIs to specify the SNPN based MDT area scope, the UE does not need the additional information of the NID. Hence, [R3-237515] proposes the following.
Proposal: Remove the SNPN TAI Based MDT and SNPN Cell Based MDT from the Choice Area Scope of MDT in TS 38.413 and TS 38.423 agreed in this release.
Moderator:
Provide corresponding RAN2 progress in RAN2#123bis as following for reference, it is noted RAN2 already agreed the 3 cases including cell based/TAI based SNPN area scope.
RAN2#123bis Agreements:
1	A critical extension (i.e. AreaConfiguration-r18) can be considered in R18 for the PNI-NPN area scope in logged MDT configuration for mistake correction and to cover all configuration possibilities.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK3]2	Include the 3 cases of cell based/TAI based/SNPN list based SNPN related area scopes in the logged MDT configuration and a critical extension (i.e. AreaConfiguration-r18) can be considered in R18. FFS how to optimize the signalling structure to avoid much overhead.
During on-line discussion, the proponent company clarified one of the motivations is to simplify the specification design. And one company proposed additional semantic description to prevent duplicated configuration.

Q1: Please companies provide view on the proposal?
	Companies
	Comments

	ZTE
	Not necessary and don’t need to remove cell based/TAI based SNPN configuration.
The issue of whether the legacy MDT area scope choice, such as a list of cells/TAs, can be reused for SNPN has been previously discussed by RAN3. Considering the convenience of OAM configuration, RAN3 has agreed to define a corresponding area scope specifically for SNPN, and supports restricting cells/TAs within the defined SNPN. 
RAN2 has agreed 3 cases including Cell based/TAI based SNPN and running 38.331 CR has already taken it into account. The current format provides clear definition for SNPN in different cases.
Regarding additional semantic description, we think it is not necessary the duplicated configuration can be prevent based on OAM. 

	CATT
	Support. Without the NID information, the CGI and TAI can indicate the area uniquely. 
And if we based on the current construction, may make trouble in RAN2. 
For example, the SNPN ID consists of the NID and the PLMN. In the SNPN cell based IE, we not introduce the PLMN ID, so the PLMN ID for cell based area configuration should be retrieved from the CGI. However, in RAN sharing case, a cell can be shared among multiple PLMNs, and the PLMN ID in CGI is the first PLMN-IdentityInfo of PLMN-IdentityInfoList in SIB1 of the cell. So the SNPN ID deduced by the NID+CGI may not be a part of the UE registered SNPN or ESNPN. Basically, the procedure of identify SNPN ID is useless when we configure cell based MDT and will introduce more issue like analysed above. Thus, we suggest reusing the legacy cell based and TAI based for SNPN. 

	ZTE2
	Response to CATT:
We are not convinced the issue provided by CATT in RRC, and last meeting RAN2 just agreed the 3 cases in logged MDT.
The cell list in SNPN cell based IE are the area scope from OAM/AMF has no relation to the SIB1configuration in a gNB. Take the RAN sharing as example, the MDT enforced only when the RPLMN+NID is in the area scope of MDT configuration.  
For other concern, our understanding is that current IE structure is workable and even more clear for configuration. We don’t think RAN3 need extra LS to RAN2/SA5 to revert agreements achieved before.

	Ericsson
	We support removing the cell based and TAI based SNPN configurations. These configurations are only exposing us to more errors. The error comes if the CGI or TAI listed in the cell based and TAI based SNPN areas do not support the corresponding NIDs. In these cases we will have to address more abnormal conditions with no extra benefit.
Note that the functionality RAN3 wanted to introduce with the cell/TAI lists for SNPNs is to enable the UE to be configured with a list of cells or TAIs within an SNPN, where MDT measurements shall be collected.
However, the inclusion of a NID in the list may be interpreted as a requirement for the UE to read the NID of the cell where the UE is camping and collect MDT based on that. The latter introduces complexity for no benefit because the UE anyhow reads the CGI or the TAI and compares these values to the CGI and TAI listed in the cell based or TAI based area scope for SNPNs, and with that it is able to determine if MDT measurements need to be collected. 
Given that the CGI and TAI remain unique independently of the NID supported, the presence of the NID serves no purposes. Therefore, the cell based and TAI based lists for SNPN can be removed because the legacy cell based and TAI based lists can enable exactly the same functionality.

	Huawei
	We have similar understanding and views as ZTE. In network sharing case, if two NID share the same Cell identity in a single PLMN, it’s better to support only collecting MDT measurements when the UE camped in a certain NID.

	ZTE3
	Regarding the error comes if the CGI or TAI listed in the cell based and TAI based SNPN areas do not support the corresponding NIDs, I don’t think issue will happen. It is because if OAM provide a ‘wrong’ configuration, then UE does not enforce MDT measurement in that cell or TA because NID is not supported. And reuse current IE also need to consider the same situation. 
Regarding to UE behavior, I don’t think the complicity is exist. It is because UE anyway need to read NID in RRC_IDLE to keep itself inside ESNPN list. No extra complicity for current configuration IE design.
The current IE design already agreed in RAN3 and RAN2 and also send to SA5, unless we identify critical issue, the cell based and TAI based lists for SNPN need not to be removed.

	Nokia
	The proposal could represent some benefit in terms of simplification. In order to ensure correct operation we propose to clarify by a NOTE: It is assumed that neighboring eSNPNs with the same PLMN ID will not use the same TAC or Cell ID. However we would need to align the BLCR to 37.320 accordingly. 

	ZTE4
	Response to Nokia:
Not fully convinced the new NOTE in stage 2:
If ESNPN belong to the same PLMN ID, is there possible in ESNPN to have two TA or Cell with same ID? I assume in one PLMN ID, TAC or Cell ID shall be unique. 
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